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Nandyal and Yerragunta Line

795. SHRI ADINARAYANA RED-DY:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Juestion 327 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th July,
1984 and state:

(a) whether Government propose to take up the construction of railway line between Nandyal anal Yerra-gunta in Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) if so, by when and if not. what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MA'DHAVRAO      SCINDIA):

(a)  No, Sir.

(b) It is not possible to take up this project, which will be financially not viable due to severe constraint of resources.

Empanelment of B. T. M. S. Graduates .as A. M. As. in Government Bodies

796. DR.  C.  SILVERA:
SHRI   M.   MADDANNA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that 50,000 B. I. M.
S. integrated medical graduates who are authorised to practice in modern medicine and surgery are also empowered to be empanelled as authorised medical attendants in various Government! quasi-Government bodies, after the amendment of the Central Civil Service Medical Attendance Rules (C. C. S. M. A.
Rules) by the Health Ministry vide their O. M.
No. S 14025113|83-MS dated 14th December
1983;

(b) whether it is a fact that the aforesaid bodies are openly flouting this memorandum and are not empanelling/reimbursing   the
bills issu-   ed by these graduates; and

(c) if so,    what are    reasons     for
which these bodies are not empanel ling/reimbursing the bills of these graduates?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) In 1974, after careful consideration, it was decided that officers possessing integrated qualifications like G. F. M.A. and B.A. M.S. who are basically trained in Indian systems of Medicines should not normally be appointed as authorised medical attendants in Allopathic system of medicine. Such officers were however eligible for appointment as authorised medical attendants for Indian systems of Medicines and while they were so appointed they were to prescribe medicines only in Indian systems of Medicine.

However, in case of States where persons with integrated qualifications were entitled to practice medicine along with Ayurveda and in cases where persons holding MBBS degrees were not available, officers with recognised integrated * qualifications could be appointed as authorised medical attendants in the Allopathic system in addition to the Indian System for which they we're normally eligible.
The authorised medical attendants so appointed were not to mix up two systems of medicine i.e. for the same spell of disease of the same patient, they were to prescribe only one system of medicine and not both.

This position was re-examined in December, 1983 keeping in view the fact that there were limited number of practitioners in the integrated system of medicine and also. the courses of integrated qualifications had been discontinued. It was decided that in the case of States, where persons with integrated qualifications were entitled to practice modern medicine along with Ayurveda, the officers with recognised integrated qualifications may be appointed as authorised medical attendants in the


       I Allopathic system in addition to the Indian system for which they were normally eligible;.
It was also decided that the authorised medical attendants so appointed should not, mix up the two systems of medicine, for the same spell of disease of the same patient; they were to prescribe only one system of medicine and not both.

(b) and (c) The empanelment and reimbulrsemenlt of bills is the concern of those State Governments which have authorised the registration of integrated medical graduates as authorised medical attendants.

Laying of sewerage in civil areag of Delhi
Cantonment

797. PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the first phase of laying sewerage in the civil areas of Delhi Cantonment has been com pleted;   if not,    what are the reasons

. for inordinate delay in this regard;

(b) when it is likely to be com pleted and by when the second phase is likely to be commenced;

(c) what are the names of the areas to be included in the second phase and by when it is likely to be com pleted; and

(d)" what are the details of similar plant for laying sewerage in other cantonments in the country, canton-mentwise?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI P.
V. NARASIMHA . RAO)": (a) The first phase is nearing completion. Only levelling of the ground and other minor works remains to be completed.

(b) The work is likely to be com pleted by 31st May, 1985. The second phase will be taken up during the current year; , .

